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ABSTRACT
Background and Objectives: To evaluate perceptions of medical undergraduates of Allama Igbal Medi-
cal College Lahore (AIMC) regarding its learning environment.

Methodology: Cross-sectional comparative study was done in Allama Igbal Medical College Lahore,
May to December, 2017. All medical students of five years who were attending classes during data colle-
ction on specific days were included after approval from ethical review board of the institution. A uni-
versal validated Dundee Ready Education Environment Measure (DREEM) inventory built on Likert
scale was filled by the students anonymously after taking verbal consent from them. The data was ana-
lyzed using SPSS-19 software. Mean and + SD for the five domains and overall score of DREEM inven-
tory were calculated. Student t-test was used for statistical analysis for gender differences and basic/
clinical side.

Results: The DREEM questionnaire was filled by 1240 (76.4%) out of 1622 students. The overall mean
score of DREEM was 106.58 + 21.87 and 764 (61.61%) considered it more positive than negative. There
was statistically significant association regarding the overall DREEM score between the preclinical and
clinical students (p-value = 0.000). The notable points were that their teachers are knowledgeable, con-
fidence in passing professional examination and they having good friends in college.

Conclusion: Our study concluded that the perception of medical undergraduates regarding their overall
educational environment as positive. The students has positive perceptions regarding all five subscales
of DREEM and lowest mean score was in the subscale of social perceptions.

Keywords: Academic, Atmosphere, Dundee Ready Education Environment Measure (DREEM), Educat-

ional Environment Medical students, Perceptions Learning, Social self-perception.

INTRODUCTION

The achievement and educational gratification of med-
ical students is highly dependent upon their learning
environment.! Therefore, evaluation of educational en-
vironment has been recognized as a strategic tool for
the delivery of high quality education.2 Managing cur-
riculum successfully is only possible when assessments
and systematic feedback are given.3 The DREEM in-
ventory is specific to the unique environment in medi-
cal education system. The DREEM inventory is a uni-
versal and a validated tool that provides medical tea-
chers with a diagnostic aid in evaluating learning envi-
ronment of their educational institute’s.4 A study con-
ducted in Dow University of Health Sciences, Karachi,
having three undergraduate medical colleges. The total
DREEM mean score was 114.4/200 (57.2%). Highest
score was noted in the domain of student’s academic
self-perceptions (58.7%) and lowest in domain of
student’s perception of learning (53.7%). There was
significant difference of total DREEM score, student's

perception of learning, teachers, and atmosphere bet-
ween different colleges.5 Another comparison study
was conducted between Sheikh Zayed Medical College
(SZMC), Rahim Yar Khan and Services Institute of
Medical Science (SIMS) Medical, Lahore by using
DREEM Questionnaire. An overall DREEM score was
90.4 in the remote area college, as compared with 113
in the metropolitan city college. Four out of the five
subscales of DREEM showed a significant difference
between the two medical colleges.6 Currently the lear-
ning environment evaluation in Pakistan is, however,
is under-researched and only a few researches have
been conducted up till now with a small sample size
and are limited to few institutions in one province.” A
DREEM study was also conducted at five dental insti-
tutes of Pakistan with the sample size of only 197 stud-
ents.8 This study aims to evaluate the perceptions of
the undergraduate medical students regarding the lea-
rning environment of Allama Igbal Medical College by
using DREEM Questionnaire.
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SUBJECTS AND METHODS

We conducted a comparative study at AIMC, Lahore
from May to December 2017 after approval from the
ethical review board. All the students from first to final
year were included in the study who were present at
the time of data collection after taking verbal consent
from them. The data was collected on DREEM quest-
ionnaire which consists of 50 items that are measured
on a five point Likert’s scale (0-Strongly disagree, 1-
Disagree; 2-Uncertain; 3-Agree; 4-Strongly Agree ;) It
consisted of five domains consisting of students’ per-
ceptions of learning, perceptions regarding teachers,
academic self-perceptions, perceptions about atmos-
phere and social self-perceptions with a maximum sco-
re of 200.The 9 of the 50 items in DREEM (4, 8, 9, 17,
25, 35, 39, 48 and 50) were the negative statements
and scored in a reverse manner. The real positive
points in items were those having a mean score of 3.5
or more. A mean of 2 or less indicated in any item in
the inventory indicates a problem area. A mean score
between 2 and 3 in an item were aspects of the envi-
ronment that could be improved. The data was entered
and analyzed in SPSS Ver: 20.0. Descriptive statistics
were presented as mean and + SD of DREEM inven-
tory and its five subscales along with individual item
mean scores for 50 items. Independent t-test was used
to evaluate statistical significance between the subsca-
les of inventory among gender, pre-clinical and clinical
students with p-value < 0.05 as statistical significant.

RESULTS

Out of 1622 students, 1240 (76.4%) respondents filled
the questionnaire with mean age of20.7 + 2.46 years
and 791 (64%) were females (Figure 1). The overall
mean score of DREEM was 106.58 + 21.87 and 764
(61.61%) considered that overall educational environ-
ment in college as more positive rather than negative.
All the subscales were also on the positive side with
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lowest score obtained by students’ social self-percept-
ions (Table 1). Views regarding the educational envi-
ronment from first year to final year students varies.
Out of 241 final year students, 159 (65.9%) gave the hi-

ghest score to the global educational environment (EE)
whereas 97 (40.75%) out 238 students of 2nd year rep-
orted plenty of problems. Regarding SPL, 100 (46.7%)
out of 214 respondents of 4th year viewed teaching neg-
atively (Table 2). The items 25 and 48 had mean less
than 2 by all the medical students thus indicating pro-
blem areas (Table 2). However item No. 2 had mean
score ranging from 2.92 to 3.22 by all the medical stu-
dents regarding teachers’ knowledge (Table 3). Among
final year students 152 (63.07%) and 153 (61%) of 3t
year students had positive feeling about academic self-
perceptions (Table 2). All the components of SASP
subscale had mean value more than 2 except item No.
27 by final year students (Table 3) highlighting prob-
lem area. Out of 1240 students 635 (51.20%) had a
more positive attitude regarding SPA. Whereas 153
(51.68%) out of 296 Ist year students thought that the-
re were many issues regarding atmosphere of the cam-
pus which need improvement (Table 2). Item No. 17
related to cheating problem had scored mean less than
2 by third, fourth and final medical students indicating
problem area. Similarly all the medical students from
15t to final year had mean score less than 2 for item No.
49 (Table 3). Out of 1240 medical students, 695
(56.04%) had considered SSSP under the category of
not too bad. Item Nos. 3, 4 and 14 reported poor sup-
port system for stressed students (Table 3). There is
statistically significant association between overall
DREEM scores among the preclinical and clinical stu-
dents (t-value = -4.443, p-value = 0.000) but there is
no statistically significant association regarding males
and females in relation to the overall score (t-test = -
1.102 and p-value = 0.271) (Table 4).

DISCUSSION

The overall mean score of DREEM questionnaire was
106.58 + 21.87 out of 200 in this study which is more
towards lower range of moving towards positive side
rather than highest side of the score thus indicating
wide margin of improvement in educational environm-
ent. The global mean score ranges from 105-136 in var-
ious studies.o12 Institutions working with student-cen-
tred, integrated and problem based curricula obtained
higher scores as compared to those dealing with con-
ventional curricula.3 Thus this institution’s educat-
ional environment is towards the lower range of the
positive side of the score due to teacher-centred and
was factual learning atmosphere. To improve the over-
all score further student-centred and problem-based
curricula needs to be adopted. There was statistically
significant association regarding the overall DREEM
score between the preclinical and clinical students (p-
value = 0.000) which is confirmed by another study
having p-value = 0.057 but no statistically significant
association for ma-le and female students. This is con-
trary to another study regarding overall educational
environment with high means among females as com-
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Table 1: DREEM Score by all the medical students of Allama Igbal Medical College, Lahore ( N = 1240).

Domain Maximum Mean + SD Freguency of Interpretation
Score Maximum Score
. o More positive educational
Overall score of items 200 106.58 + 21.87 764 (61.61%) .
environment
(Sélf’ignts perception of learning 48 24.83 + 7.26 632 (50.96%) A more positive perception
Students perception of teachers 8 % Movine in the right direct;
(SPT) 44 22.27 + 5.14 608 (49.03%) oving in the right direction
Students’ academic self-perception 5 L L1 1( %) Feeling more on the positive
(SASP) 3 9.57 £ 5.17 741 (59.75% side
?;;i(;nts perception of atmosphere 48 24.68 £ 7.14 635 (51.20%) A more positive attitude
(Sélsl(silir)lts social self-perception 28 15.24 + 4.11 695 (56.04%) Not too bad

Table 2: Comparison of educational environment of first year to final year medical students.

Ist Year 2nd Year 3" Year 4th Year Final Year
Domain Pre-clinical) (Pre-clinical) (Clinical) (Clinical) (Clinical)
(N =296) (N=238) (N =251) (N =214) (N =241)
0-50 (Very poor) 03 (01%) 04 (1.68%) 02 (0.8%) 03 (1.40%) 1(0.41%)
51-100 (Plenty of problems) 109 (36.8%) 97(40.75%) 79 (31.5%) 65 (30.37%) 78 (32.36%)
;Z;Zfige()More positive than 177 (59.8%) 133 (55.88%) | 162(64.5%) | 141(65.88%) | 159 (65.9%)
151-200 ( Excellent) 07 (2.4%) 04(1.68%) 08 (3.2%) 05 (2.33%) 3 (1.24%)
Students perception of learning (SPL)
Mean + S.D 24.56 + 7.32 25.48 £ 7.34 25.58 £ 7.12 23.51 £ 6.82 24.91 + 7.47
0-12 Very Poor 17 (5.74%) 12 (5.04%) 10 (4.0%) 13 (6.07%) 09 (3.7%)
13-24: Teaching is viewed o o o o o
negatively 122 (41.21%) 92 (38.65%) 91 (36.2%) 100 (46.7%) 95 (39.4%)
25-36: A more positive perception 148 (50%) 120 (50.42%) 136 (55.2%) 98 (45.7%) 130 (53.9%)
37-48: Teaching highly thought of 09 (3.04%) 14 (5.88%) 14 (5.6%) 03 (1.40%) 07 (2.90%)
Students perceptions of teachers (SPT)
Mean + S.D 20.19 + 4.93 20.87 £ 4.69 23.03 + 4.66 23.72 + 5.04 24.06 £ 5.16
0-11:Abysmal 17 (5.7) 08 (3.36%) 04 (1.6%) 3 (1.40%) 02 (0.8%)
12-22: In need of some training 186 (62.8%) 146 (61.34%) 100 (39.8%) 70 (32.7%) 79 (32.7%)
-33 Moving in the right
ol nemiers 92 (31.08%) 83(34.87%) | 144(57.4%) | 135(63.08%) | 154(63.9%)
34-44 Model teachers 1(0.337%) 01 (0.42%) 03 (1.2%) 6 (2.80%) 06 (2.48%)
Students’ academic self-perception (SASP)
Mean + S.D. 19.36 £ 5.30 19.69 + 5.36 19.58 £ 5.10 20.22 + 5.22 19.08 + 4.81
194 Biomedica Vol. 34, Issue 3, Jul. — Sep., 2018
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0-8: Feeling of total failure 07 (2.36%) 10 (4.20%) 5(02%) 5(2.33%) 06 (2.48%)
9-16: Many negative aspects 78 (26.3%) 45(18.90% 55(21.9%) 42(19.6%) 57 (23.65%)
;,f,i;’wfifg;’ g more on the 165 (55.8%) 144 (60.50%) | 153 (61%) 127(59.3%) 152 (63.07%)
25-32: Confident 46 (15.5%) 39 (16.38%) 38 (15.1%) 40 (18.69%) 06 (2.48%)
Students perception of atmosphere (SPA)
Mean + S.D 22.78 + 6.91 24.35 + 6.49 23.03 + 4.66 25.53 £ 7.59 25.24 + 7.02
A terrible environment: 0-12 19 (5.1%) 09 (3.78%) 08 (3.2%) 12 (5.60%) 13 (5.39%)
Many issues need changing:13-24 153 (51.68%) 103 (43.27%) 90 (35.8%) 69 (32.54%) 86 (35.68%)
A more positive attitude:25-36 120 (40.5 %) 120 (50.42%) 136 (54.2%) 121 (56.54%) 138 (57.26%)
A good feeling overall:37-48 4 (1.4%) 06 (2.52%) 17 (6.8%) 12 (5.60%) 4 (1.65%)
Students social self-perceptions (SSSP)
Mean + S.D= 14.57 + 4.15 15.47 + 3.97 15.22 + 3.98 16.07 + 4.27 15.09 + 4.08
Miserable: 0-7 15 (5.1%) 04 (1.68%) 07(2.8%) 7 (3.27%) 08 (3.31%)
Not a nice place:8-14 111 (37.5%) 91 (38.23%) 90(35.8%) 61 (28.50%) 84 (34.85%)
Not too bad: 15-21 161 (54.4%) 125 (52.52%) 142 (56.6%) 130 (60.74%) 137 (56.8%)
Very good socially:22-28 09 (3.04)% 18 (7.56%) 12 (4.8%) 16 (7.47%) 12 (4.97%)
Table 3: Individual scores of five subscales of all medical students (N = 1240).
I. Student’s Perceptions of Learning I;Ie';f; S;Ce(:;d 7{,’35;1 F;Zg;h ?gzarl
1. I am encouraged to participate in class 2.11 2.26 2.27 2.00 2.16
7. The teaching is often stimulating 2.02 2.14 2.10 1.76 2.06
13. The teaching is student centered 1.95 2.15 2.06 1.85 1.96
16. The teaching helps to develop my competence 2.05 2.10 2.13 1.98 2.17
20. The teaching is well-focused 2.36 2.31 2.32 2.06 2.16
22, The teaching helps to develop my confidence 1.74 1.95 1.99 1.81 2.13
24. The teaching time is put to good use 2.34 2.25 2.34 2.07 2.15
25. The teaching over-emphasizes factual learning 1.74 1.67 1.62 1.76 1.75
38. I am clear about the learning objectives of the course. 2.04 2.19 2.42 2.29 2.23
44.The teaching encourages me to be an active learner 2.25 2.52 2.12 2.00 2.18
47. Long term learning is emphasized over short term learning. 2.27 2.42 2.60 2.38 2.36
48. Teaching is too teacher-centred. 1.68 1.62 1.60 1.56 1.61
II. Students’ Perceptions of Teachers 5;':: S;ceglrld ZZZg F‘Zggf,h I;'Zr;(il
2. The teachers are knowledgeable 3.22 2.99 2.92 3.13 3.11
6. The teachers are patient with patients - - 2.43 2.55 2.47
8. The teachers ridicule the students 1.64 1.86 2.01 1.89 1.95
Biomedica Vol. 34, Issue 3, Jul. — Sep., 2018 195
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9. The teachers are authoritarian 1.13 1.37 1.33 1.33 1.35
18.The teachers have communication skills with patients 2.46 2.33 2.59 2.77 2.84
29.The teachers are good at providing feedback to the students 2.09 2.19 2.24 2.13 2.13
32. The teachers provide constructive criticism here 1.91 1.97 2.12 2.01 1.94
37. The teachers give clear examples 2.46 2.45 2.50 2.52 2.81
39. The teachers get angry in class 1.13 1.65 1.34 1.37 1.50
40. The teachers are well-prepared for their classes 3.04 2.64 2.69 2.80 2.73
50. The students irritate the teacher 1.11 1.43 0.87 1.22 1.42
II1. Students’ Academic Self Perceptions 52:: S;(;(errld :gézrd F;)ggﬁh ZZZ:“I
aolgiafror;irﬁesrtllfvtve'gies which worked for me before continue to .06 2.17 2.29 2.47 2.41
10. I am confident about passing this year 3.31 3.05 2.95 3.02 2.85
21. I feel I am well prepared for my profession 2.46 2.39 2.36 2.30 2.11
V2\%&(@15’[ year’s work has been a good preparation for this year’s 2.29 2.52 2.36 2.40 2.35
27. I am able to memorise all I need 2.09 2.12 2.07 2.19 1.96
31. I have learned a lot about empathy in my Profession 2.48 2.48 2.63 2.79 2.59
41. My problem solving skills are being well developed here 2.20 2.26 2.37 2.45 2.26
ﬁgéll\t/{lu(f:rgf what I have to learn seems relevant to a career in 2.47 2.63 2.55 2.60 2.56
1V. Students’ Perceptions of Atmosphere Iy:g:: SZZ(Z;d ZZZ;? F;)ggﬁh ]‘ZZZ:}
11. The atmosphere is relaxed during the ward teaching - - 1.96 1.79 1.94
12. The college is well timetabled 2.56 2.54 2.62 2.27 1.98
17. Cheating is a problem in this school 2.06 2.07 1.86 1.70 1.63
23. The atmosphere is relaxed during lectures 1.59 2.02 2.14 2.11 2.31
30. There are opportunities for me to develop interpersonal skills 2.22 2.36 2.24 2.29 2.32
33. I feel comfortable in class socially 2.41 2.66 2.54 2.57 2.56
34. The atmosphere is relaxed during seminars/tutorials 2.16 2.33 2.33 2.36 2.34
35. I find the experience disappointing 2.12 2.07 2.00 2.12 2.00
36. I am able to concentrate well 2.05 2.11 2.11 2.16 2.00
42. The enjoyment outweighs the stress of the course 1.77 2.16 2.25 2.07 2.13
43. The atmosphere motivates me as a learner 2.08 2.14 2.08 2.12 2.07
49. I feel able to ask the questions I want 1.76 1.89 1.83 1.98 1.96
V. Students’ Social Self Perception ?ezs; SZZZ’;d gézg F;):;l:h 1;2:3}
3. There is a good support system for students who get stressed 1.20 1.31 1.50 1.41 1.35
4. I am too tired to enjoy the course 1.29 1.49 1.56 1.62 1.51

196 Biomedica Vol. 34, Issue 3, Jul. — Sep., 2018



EVALUATION OF PERCEPTIONS OF UNDERGRADUATE MEDICAL STUDENTS ABOUT LEARNING ENVIRONMENT AT AIMC LHR, PAK

14. I am rarely bored on this course 1.83 1.87 1.96 1.93 1.76
15. I have good friends in this college 3.02 3.02 2.90 3.12 2.90
19. My social life is good 2.75 2.89 2.75 2.99 2.77
28. I seldom feel lonely 2.35 2.45 2.24 2.42 2.39
46. My accommodation is pleasant 2.13 2.27 2.30 2.58 2.42

*Bold values indicate problem areas

pared to males with p-value =

Table 4: Preclinical/clinical and gender differences for DREEM ques-

0.002.5 This gender-based difference tionnaire.
as reported in medical students of
Srilankal medical college which may Domain Preclinical Clinical t-value | P-value
be due to better interpersonal skills
Scale 1 (POL 24.97 £ 7. 24.73 £ 7.1 -0.586 0.558
among females compared to males.4 cale 1 (POL) 497734 473719 5 55
All the five subscales of the DR- Scale 2 (POT) 20.50 + 4.83 23.60 £4.96 | -11.037 | 0.000
EEM ques tloqnalre had pps1t1ve per- Scale 3(ASP) 19.51 + 5.33 19.61 £ 5.05 -0.325 0.745
ceptions in this study which are con-
sistent with another study conducted Scale4 (POA) 23.48 + 6.77 25.59 + 7.29 -5.194 0.000
among first-year medical students of Scale 5(SSP) P
a medical university of Malaysia.1s cales 14.97 £ 4.09 1543 £4.12 “1.964 0-050
However negative perceptions for all Overall score 103.43 £21.64 | 108.97+21.75 | -4.443 0.000
subscales were reported by Sheikh -
Zayed Medical College, Rahim Yar Domain Females Males t-value | P-value
Khan in Punjab.¢ SPL had the overall Scale 1(POL) 24.76 + 7.06 24.96 + 7.59 -0.480 0.632
highest mean score and lowest mean
was obtained by SSSP whereas an- Scale 2 (POT) 22.45 £ 5.04 21.94 £ 5.30 1.69 0.090
other study reported highest mean
) Scale 3(ASP 19.21 + 5.0 20.20 *+ 5.26 -3.2 0.001
by SPA which is contrary to our stu- 3(ASP) 2 509 5 3-25
dy but lowest mean score of SSSP Scale4 (POA) 24.59 + 7.18 24.84 +7.08 -0.589 0.556
and this finding is comparable to our Scale 5(SSP) 1F.06 £ 4.1 e m £ 4.00 0n1 0.042
study. Thus more importance needs 5 5 417 555 %4 03 04
to be given to subscale 5 and good Overall score 106.06 £ 21.64 | 107.49 + 22.26 | -1.102 0.271

support system is required for the
students to relieve their stress and
make the course enjoyable for them by the college
administration.

Regarding SPL, 40.3% of medical students percei-
ved teaching negatively. The reason for negative per-
ception among medical students of Spain was tradi-
tional curriculum and traditional methods of teach-
ing!6 which also still prevails in most of the medical
colleges of Pakistan. Items 25 and 48 scored less than
2 by all the medical students of different classes which
are comparable to other studies regarding factual lea-
rning and teacher-centred teaching.'7-19 Formative and
summative assessments are the probable factors that
drive factual learning and a problem based evaluation
of students might be the key factor for doing away with
both teacher-centered and factual learning.2e It is
always best for teachers to use a combination of these
approaches to make sure that all the learning needs of
student are met.2!

Approximately 46.8% students were of the view
that teachers were not well trained specially by basic

science students of this college. This raises a serious
concern as it indicates that pre-service and in-service
training of the teachers should be mandatory to stren-
gthen their capacity building and attitudes. Item 2
attained approximately a mean score of 3 by all the
medical students which indicate that this item can fur-
ther be enhanced but contrary to this, this item scored
3.50 by Malaysian medical students indicating that
teachers excels in this institution.””? However items 8,
9, 39 and 50 scored equal to or less than 2 by all the
medical students and these need to be addressed to
make the students satisfied with the attitude of the
teachers. However for item 9 the pre-clinical students
thought that teachers are not authoritarian except by
the clinical students.22 In a study conducted in India,
students’ perceptions of teachers moved towards the
right direction but similar to this study, students repo-
rted that their teachers got angry and were authori-
tarian® which is confirmed by other studies.?8 This
warrants to enhance training of teachers to match the
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varying demands of medical students and a shift from
a traditional approach to innovative teaching method-
logy where teachers play a pivotal role as a facilitator.:3

The mean value of item 27 of SSAP which indicates
that there are problems for the students for memo-
rizing the subjects which could be due to study over-
load on the students. Undoubtedly, there is a need to
revise curriculum not only in terms of methodology
but also by a thoughtful reconsideration to the con-
tents of course. For item 10 the mean score of Ist, 2nd
and 4th year students was more than 3. The reason for
this could be regular conduction of tests and terms tes-
ts in this institution making them confident for passing
the annual examination.

About 51.20% students had a positive attitude for
SPA except Ist year students where 51.68% students
were of the view that there are many issues which req-
uire alterations. The reason for this may be that they
were in the phase of adjustment with the professional
environment which they have joined about six months
back. SPA is very important, because it influences all
aspects of teaching and learning. The clinical under-
graduates perceived that cheating is a main problem
contrary to the basic science students. Cheating among
medical students may have very grievous and long-
term consequences for future doctors. Medical institu-
tions should develop an environment that promotes
integrity and honesty.23 However regarding perception
of educational atmosphere, it seems to be related to
deficiencies in infrastructure of institutions. Class roo-
ms that are noisy and with uncomfortable seating arra-
ngements, overheated or too cold rooms etc. make it
challenging for the medical students to concentrate or
study in relax atmosphere.24 Lowest score for SPA also
reported from another study depicting a specific impo-
rtance to a favorable physical environment to facilitate
the learning process.25 About 56.04% students per-
ceived SSSP as “not too bad”. Items 3, 4 and 14 of SSSP
scored less than two reflecting that there are many
problems which need to be catered. Thus more impor-
tance may be given to proper counseling of the stude-
nts and trained counselors are to be provided in the
college to help students to cope with the academic and
non-academic stresses. Peer counseling is also very
important and well-stabled students of all the years are
to be trained for this purpose.2¢

It is concluded that more than 60% students
considered overall educational environment more pos-
itive than negative. Final year students gave the hi-
ghest score with the lowest score given by 2nd year
students. All the students gave lowest score to their
perceptions of teachers and perceptions for learning,
and highest score to their self-academic perceptions.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Regular feedback from the students for learning envi-
ronment is essential for improving the quality and sta-

ndard of medical education.

Authors’ Contribution

SH: Contributes to the conception, design, execution
and analysis and final interpretation of data. Super-
vised all the activities of the study. Participated in
drafting and revising the manuscript critically. Finally
approved the manuscript and also accountable for all
aspects of the manuscript. NP: Assisted in the design
and execution of the study along with the data collect-
ion, data entry, analysis and interpretation of results.
Also helps in writing of the manuscript. SZUH: Helps
in collecting the data, its entry, analysis and interpre-
tation of data Also helps in writing the discussion part
of the manuscript. MA: Assisted in data collection, its
entry, analysis and interpretation of data. Also assisted
in writing the final results for the manuscript. MWR:
Helps in data collection, its entry, and analysis of data.
Helps in final compilation of the data.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We are thankful to Professor Rashid Zia, Principal
AIMC and the Heads of various Departments at AIMC
who facilitated the team for collection of data. We are
also grateful to the medical students for participating
in this study.

Conflict of Interest
None.

REFERENCES

1.  Genn JM. AMEE Medical Education Guide No. 23 (Part
1): Curriculum, environment, climate, quality and cha-
nge in medical education-a unifying perspective. Med
Teach. 2001; 23: 337-44.
DOI:10.1080/01421590120063330.

2. Dent J, Harden RM. A Practical Guide for Medical Tea-
chers. 3rd ed. Amsterdam: Elsevier Health Sciences;
20009.

3. Mojaddidi MA, Khoshhal KI, Habib F, Shalaby S, El-Bab
ME, Al-Zalabani AH. Reassessment of the undergradu-
ate educational environment in College of Medicine,
Taibah University, Al-Madinah Al-Munawwarah, Saudi
Arabia. Med Teach. 2013; 35 Suppl. 1: S39-S46.
DOI:10.3109/0142159X.2013.765554.

4. Roff S, McAleer S, Harden R, Al-Qahtani M, Ahmed A,
Deza H, et al. Development and validation of the Dun-
dee ready education environment measure (DREEM).
Med Teach. 1997; 19: 295-9.

5. Jawaid M, Raheel S, Ahmed F and Aijaz H. Students’
perception of educational environment at Public Sector
Medical University of Pakistan. J Res Med Sci. 2013; 18
(5): 417—421.

6. Anwar MS, Anwar I, Ghafoor T. Medical students’ per-
ceptions of educational environment in remote and
urban area medical colleges of Punjab, Pakistan. Adv
Health Prof Educ. 2015; 1 (1): 18-23.

7. Khan JS, Tabassum S, Yousafzai UK, Fatima M. DREEM
ON: Validation of the Dundee Ready Education Envi-
ronment Measure in Pakistan. J Pak Med Assoc. 2011;

198

Biomedica Vol. 34, Issue 3, Jul. — Sep., 2018


https://doi.org/10.1080/01421590120063330
https://doi.org/10.3109/0142159X.2013.765554

EVALUATION OF PERCEPTIONS OF UNDERGRADUATE MEDICAL STUDENTS ABOUT LEARNING ENVIRONMENT AT AIMC LHR, PAK

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

61: 886-8.

Ali K, Raja M, Watson G. Coombes L, Hefferman E. The
Dental School Learning Milieu: Students’ Perceptions at
Five Academic Institutions in Pakistan. J Dent Edu.
2012; 76 (4): 487-494.

Imran N, Khalid F, Haider II, Jawaid M, Irfan M, Mah-
mood A, et al. Students’ perceptions of educational envi-
ronment across multiple undergraduate medical institu-
tions in Pakistan using DREEM inventory J Pak Med
Assoc. 2015; 65 (1): 24-8.

Bakhshi H, Bakhshialiabad MH, HassanshahiG. Stude-
nts' perceptions of the educational environment in an
Iranian Medical School, as measured by The Dundee
Ready Education Environment Measure. Bangladesh
Med Res Counc Bull. 2014; 40: 36-41.

Patil A, Chaudhari VL. Students’ perception of the edu-
cational environment in medical college: a study based
on DREEM questionnaire. Korean J Med Educ. 2016; 28
(3): 281—288. DOI:10.3946/kjme.2016.32

Bhosale U.Medical Students' Perception about the Edu-
cational Environment in Western Maharashtra in Medi-
cal College using DREEM Scale. J Clin Dia Res. 2015; 9
(11): JCo1-4. DOI:10.7860/JCDR/2015/15094.6809.
Zawawi AH, Elzubeir M. Using DREEM to compare gra-
duating students’ perceptions of learning environments
at medical schools adopting contrasting educational
strategies. Med Teach. 2012; 34 Suppl. 1: S25-31.

DOI: 10.3109/0142159X.2012.656747

Lokuhetty MD, Warnakulasuriya SP, Perera RI, De Silva
HT, Wijesinghe HD. Students’ perception of the educa-
tional environment in a medical faculty with an inno-
vative curriculum in Sri Lanka. South East Asian J Med
Educ. 2010; 4: 9—16.

Ugusman A, Othman NA, Abdul Razak ZN, Soh MM,
Kamal Faizul PNA, Ibrahim SF. Assessment of learning
environment among first year Malaysian medical
students. J Taibah Univ Med Sci. 2015; 10 (4): 454-460.
Pales J, Gual A, Escanero J, Tomas I, Castro FR, Elo-
rudy M et al. Educational climate perception by pre-
clinical and clinical medical students in five Spanish
medical schools. Int J Med Educ. 2015; 6: 65-75.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

25.

26.

Pai PG, Menezes V, Srikanth, Subramanian AM, Shenoy
JP. Medical students’ perception of their educational
environment. J Clin Diagn Res. 2014; 8: 103—107.

DOI: 10.7860/JCDR/2014/5559.3944.

Kohli V, Dhaliwal U. Medical students’ perception of the
educational environment in a medical college in India: a
cross-sectional study using the Dundee Ready Educati-
onal Environment questionnaire. J Educ Eval Health
Prof. 2013; 1: 5.

Rahman NIA, Aziz AA, Zulkifli Z, Haj MA, Hanani F,
Pergalathan S et al. Perceptions of students in different
phases of medical education of the educational environ-
ment: Universiti Sultan Zainal Abidin. Adv Med Educ
Pract. 2015; 6: 211—222. DOI: 10.2147/AMEP.S78838.
Arzuman H, Yusoff MS, Chit SP. Big Sib students’ per-
ceptions of the educational environment at the School of
Medical Sciences, Universiti Sains Malaysia, using Dun-
dee Ready Educational Environment Measure (DREEM)
Inventory. Malays J Med Sci. 2010; 17: 40-47.

Which is Best: Teacher-Centered or Student-Centered
Education? (cited 2018 Jan. 20) Available from URL:
https://education.cu-portland.edu/blog/classroom-
resources/which- is- best-teacher- centered-or-
student-centered-education/

Umber A, Khan S, Hussnain M, Ihsan S. Educational
environment at University Medical and Dental College
FSD. Ann King Edu Med Univ. 2011; 17 (3): 292-298.
Kusnoor AV, Falik R. Cheating in medical school: the
unacknowledged ailment. South Med J. 106; 106 (8):
479-83.

Hutchinson L. ABC of learning and teaching: educati-
onal environment. BMJ. 2003; 13: 810-2.

Nahar N, Talukder MHK, Khan MT, Mohammad S,
Nargis T. Students' Perception of Educational Environ-
ment of Medical Colleges in Bangladesh. Bangabandhu
Sheikh Mujib Med Uni J. 2011; 3: 97-102.

Ezeala CC, Moleki MM. Analysis of Undergraduate Stu-
dents’ Perception of the Educational Environment of a
Medical School in Zambia Provided a Framework for
Strategic Planning. BJMMR. 2017; 21 (5): 1-9.

Biomedica Vol. 34, Issue 3, Jul. — Sep., 2018

199


https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/25831669
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/25831669
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/25831669
https://doi.org/10.3946/kjme.2016.32
https://doi.org/10.7860/JCDR/2015/15094.6809
https://doi.org/10.3109/0142159X.2012.656747
https://doi.org/10.7860/JCDR/2014/5559.3944
https://doi.org/10.2147/AMEP.S78838
https://education.cu-portland.edu/blog/classroom-resources/which-%20%20%20is-%20%20%20%20best-teacher-%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20centered-or-student-centered-education/
https://education.cu-portland.edu/blog/classroom-resources/which-%20%20%20is-%20%20%20%20best-teacher-%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20centered-or-student-centered-education/
https://education.cu-portland.edu/blog/classroom-resources/which-%20%20%20is-%20%20%20%20best-teacher-%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20centered-or-student-centered-education/

